## Bhopal Dated: 19th July, 2007

No.1404/MPERC/2007. In exercise of powers conferred by Section 86(1)(h) of Electricity Act, 2003, the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following addendum/amendment in the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Grid Code (Revision 1), 2005 notified vide No. 2506/MPERC/2005 dated 24th October, 2005

## Second Amendment/Addendum to Madhya Pradesh Electricity Grid Code (Revision 1), 2005.

- 1. Short Title, extent and Commencement
  - (i) This Code shall be called the "Madhya Pradesh Electricity Grid Code (Revision 1), 2005 (Second Amendment) A[RG-14(1)(ii) of 2007].
  - (ii) This Code shall come into force from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.
  - (iii) This Code shall extend to the entire State of Madhya Pradesh.
- 2. Addendum to the said Code:

In the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Grid Code (Revision I), 2005 Part V, Section 16, the following clauses shall be added after Clause 16.24.1, namely:

- "16.25: Regulations notified by Central Electricity Authority on 17.3.2006, namely: Central Electricity Authority (Installation and Operation of Meters) Regulations, 2006.
- 16.25.1 If any of the provisions of the existing Metering Code of Madhya Pradesh Electricity Grid Code (Revision 1), 2005 is inconsistent with any of the provisions of Central Electricity Authority (Installation and Operation of Meters) Regulations, 2006 issued by the CEA in this regard, the provisions of Regulations made by CEA shall prevail."

By order of the Commission

Ashok Sharma, Commission Secretary